£

Native Land set apart as a Native Reservation.

JELLICOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by section two hundred and thirty-two of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted, inter alia, that when any Native freehold land is owned at law or in equity by more than ten owners in common the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, set apart and reserve any part of that land for the common use of the owners thereof as a place of historical interest, recreation-ground, or for

as a piace of historical interest, recreation-ground, or lot the common use of the owners thereof in any other manner:

And whereas the Aotea District Maori Land Board has, under date the twenty-fourth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, recommended that the land known as Hautu 4B 2B 1 be set apart and reserved, under the provisions of the said section, as a place of historical interest, stockyards, saleyards, recreation ground, and for the common use of the owners thereof in any other manner:

And whereas it is expedient so to do:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby set apart and reserve the land known as Hautu 4B 2B 1 for the common use of owners thereof for said purposes.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block VII, Waitohu Survey District, Horowhenua County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of March, 1924.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road, such land being occupied as an ornamental park or pleasure-ground.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land required to be taken:

1 rood 1.5 perches.

Being pertion of Manawatu-Kukutauaki 4E Section 4B, situated in Block VII, Waitohu Survey District, Horowhenua County. (S.O. 1818.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58311, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of a Loan by the Napier Borough Council for the Purpose of discharging Existing Liabilities for the Acquisition of Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of March, 1924.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made under section thirty-nine of the Finance Act, 1921-22, for the consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the

local authority mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow

the sum of money set out therein for the purposes named:
And whereas it is expedient that such consent should be

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the borrowing of the said sum of money by the said local authority mentioned in

the Schedule hereto.

And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of section thirty nine of the Finance Act, 1921-22, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the borrowing of the said sum of money by the said local authority, in the manner provided by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, without taking the steps defined in sections eight to truelly of that Act. tions eight to twelve of that Act.

SCHEDULE.

1.390

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Macrae's Domain.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of March, 1924.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-seven of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

The Waihemo County Council

to be the Macrae's Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the County Council's Office, Palmerston, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

MACRAE'S DOMAIN.—OTAGO LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 1, Block VII, Town of Macrae's: Area, 10 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Scotsburn Domain.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of March, 1924.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

John Mowbray Howard Tripp, Hugh Thomas Dyke Acland, William Archibald Macphail, William Edward Barker, and Sidney Warren Marsh

to be the Scotsburn Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby